
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), L. J. Turner (Vice-

Chairman), A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, 
S. R. Colella and Dr. G. H. Lord 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and whipping arrangements  
 

3. To receive the minutes of the joint meeting of the Overview Board and 
Scrutiny Board held on 6th January 2009 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board 
held on 6th January 2009 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5. Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Report  (Task Group 
Chairman: Councillor C. B. Taylor) (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

6. CCTV (Pages 43 - 62) 
 
(a) CCTV Code of Practice 
(b) Verbal update from Executive Director – Services regarding funding 
  

7. Draft Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (Pages 63 - 314) 
 

8. Air Quality Review (Pages 315 - 332) 
 



- 2 - 

9. Implications relating to the recommendations contained within the Joint 
Countywide Scrutiny Report on Flooding (Pages 333 - 364) 
 

10. Overview Recommendation Tracker (Pages 365 - 368) 
 

11. Possible items for further investigation (Pages 369 - 386) 
 
(a) Older People (Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker) 
(b) Sponsorship Funding (Councillor P. M. McDonald) 
(c) Takeaways (Councillor P. M. McDonald) 
  

12. Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 387 - 436) 
 
(a) Forward Plan – February to May 2009 
(b) Supplementary list of Forward Plan items – 2009/10 
  

13. Work Programme (Pages 437 - 440) 
 

14. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 

 K DICKS 
Chief Executive  

 
 
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
23rd January 2009 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE JOINT OVERVIEW BOARD AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH JANUARY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), D. L. Pardoe (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Miss D. H. Campbell JP (during part of 
minute no. 9/08), S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, S. P. Shannon, 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and L. J. Turner 
 

 Invitees:  Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. D. McCarthy 

 
 
 

6/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker and 
Dr. G. H. Lord. 
 

7/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were made. 
 

8/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the joint meeting of the Overview Board and Scrutiny Board 
held on 2nd December 2008 were submitted. 
 
With regard to the new bid for Consultants relating examination in public (EIP) 
for 2009/10 (discussed at the previous meeting), the Chairman asked for the 
reasons why the Council were considering using consultants with a high daily 
fee of approximately £1000.  The Head of Financial Services explained that 
the Council had no choice as the relevant regulations stipulated “the standard 
daily amount prescribed under section 303A(5) of the Town and County 
Planning Act 1990 is…in relation to examinations opening on or after 31st 
March 2008, £993”.  It was reported that guidance received stated such 
examinations would take between 80 and 120 days and therefore officers had 
estimated it would take 100 days.  (Copies of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 extracts were made available if required.) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Joint Overview Board and Scrutiny Board 
6th January 2009 

 
9/08 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN FOR 2009/10-2011/12  

 
The Head of Financial Services, Ms. J. Pickering, provided Members with an 
update on the current position of the Medium Term Financial Plan (revenue 
and capital budgets) for 2009/10 to 2011/12, including the proposed pressures 
and savings.   
 
It was stated that in relation to section 7 of the report “Fees and Charges”, the 
wording in paragraph 7.1 would be amended to reflect how VAT savings 
would be passed on to the customer in terms of car parking charges.  It was 
also clarified that only those bids prioritised as “high” would receive funding if 
approved.  
 
A number of questions were raised, particularly regarding the new bids listed 
in Appendix A including the Customer Service Centre (CSC) staffing issue, 
Climate Change Strategy, Project Support, Community Transport, 
Improvement Manager and Civil Parking Enforcement.  
 
In relation to the new bid for Community Transport, it was clarified that there 
was a detailed business case and that the wording in Appendix A would 
therefore be updated. 
 
Questions were also raised in relation to the replacement of CCTV equipment 
listed under Appendix D.  With regards to funding, it was clarified that the 
District Council covered all costs, however, a formal letter had been sent to 
West Mercia Police requesting financial assistance. 
 
The Chairman informed the Board that he understood that the Leader would 
propose to the Cabinet that the two additional Local Neighbourhood 
Partnerships (Hagley and Charford) receive the full amount of funding for 
2009/10 of £5000 per Councillor instead of a total of £4000 for the area, as 
stated in the current draft budget. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the Medium Term Financial Plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH JANUARY 2009 AT 6.35 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), L. J. Turner (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Miss D. H. Campbell JP and S. R. Colella 
 

 Invitees:  Councillor C. B. Taylor 
 

 Observers: Councillor D. L. Pardoe 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. D. Hammond, Mr. R. Goundry, 
Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. D. McCarthy 

 
 
 

10/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker and 
Dr. G. H. Lord. 
 

11/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

12/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 4th November 
2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

13/08 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND ALCOHOL FREE ZONES TASK GROUP  
 
The Task Group Chairman, Councillor C. B. Taylor, provided the Board with 
an update on the progress of the Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free 
Zones Task Group. 
 
It was explained that although the Task Group had strived to meet its deadline 
and report to the Board in January 2009, there had been a need for one 
further Task Group Meeting to be arranged.   
 
It was stated that a draft report had been circulated to Task Group Members 
and it was anticipated that the report would be finalised at the last Task Group 
Meeting, scheduled to be held on 14th January 2009.  It was reported the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and officers had been invited to attend. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Overview Board 
6th January 2009 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the verbal update from the Task Group Chairman, Councillor C. B. 

Taylor, be noted; and 
(b) that the Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group be 

granted an extension and submit the final report to the next meeting of 
the Overview Board due to be held on 3rd February 2009. 

 
14/08 AIR QUALITY STRATEGY AND PLANNING PROTOCOL  

 
The Board considered the report relating to the Air Quality 
[...]
se approved 
recommendations had been included in the Recommendation Tracker Report 
to enable the former Scrutiny Steering Board Members to monitor progress.  
Since the change to the Overview and Scrutiny Structure, it was clarified that 
the Overview Board was now responsible for monitoring the recommendations 
that had came out of the air quality investigation undertaken by the Task 
Group.  Therefore, those particular recommendations would be included in the 
Tracker Report due to be considered at the next Overview Board meeting in 

Page 4



Overview Board 
6th January 2009 

February.  It was confirmed that a Review of the Air Quality Task Group 
investigation was also due to take place shortly. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet be requested to approve and adopt the Air 
Quality Strategy and Planning Protocol for Herefordshire and Worcestershire. 
 

15/08 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which included key and non-key 
decisions due to be taken by the Cabinet over the forthcoming months. 
 
Members were particularly interested in the Joint Waste Management Strategy 
which was due to be refreshed and submitted to the Cabinet in April 2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Head of Street Scene and Community be requested to provide 

information on the Waste Management Strategy, due to be considered by 
the Cabinet in April 2009, to the next meeting of the Board; and 

(b) that all other items on the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

16/08 ANTICIPATED REPORTS FOR 2009/10  
 
As requested at the previous meeting of the Overview Board, information on 
anticipated reports for future months had been compiled.  Members 
considered the items listed which had been split into service areas. 
 
RESOLVED that the anticipated reports for 2009/10 be noted. 
 

17/08 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered all the items included within its Work Programme. 
 
The Chairman suggested two topics which could be added to the Board’s 
Work Programme which were: (a) looking at the current policy relating to 
sponsorship funding with a view to making it more robust; and (b) the 
possibility of producing a policy relating to the number of takeaway outlets 
allowed in any given area. 
 
With regards to sponsorship funding, the Senior Solicitor, Mrs. Sellers, 
commented that the existing policy was still in its infancy.  It was explained 
that officers were continuing to work on raising funding for the Council through 
sponsorship and the input of the Board in reviewing the policy would be 
helpful. 
 
However, the Head of Planning and Environment Services had some 
concerns regarding the second proposal which related to controlling the 
number of takeaways.  Members were advised that the Board needed to be 
clear what could and could not be achieved, taking into account national policy 
guidance and market forces. 

Page 5



Overview Board 
6th January 2009 

It was also mentioned that the funding for CCTV could be investigated and 
representatives from the Police could be invited to attend a Board meeting.  
However, the Executive Director – Services, Mr. Beirne, reminded Members 
that a letter had been sent to West Mercia Police regarding this issue and a 
response was awaited.  It was suggested that the Overview Board could 
monitor this matter and consider inviting a Police representative to a future 
Board meeting, if required. 
 
The Board was informed that Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker had a meeting 
scheduled with the Assistant Chief Executive, Mr. H. Bennett, the following 
day to discuss the results of the Older People Focus Groups.  It was 
anticipated that further information regarding this topic would be presented to 
the Board at its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the following two topics be added to the Board’s Work Programme: 

� Developing the existing policy relating to sponsorship funding; and 
� Investigating the possibility of introducing a policy which controls the 

number of takeaways allowed in an area; 
(b) that the Executive Director – Services be requested to provide the Board 

with progress updates at future Board Meetings (as required) regarding 
the possibility of receiving financial assistance from West Mercia Police 
for CCTV equipment; and 

(c) that the Overview Board’s Work Programme be noted and updated as 
necessary. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

3RD FEBRUARY 2009 
 
 
 
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND ALCOHOL FREE ZONES TASK GROUP 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 

Councillor P. J. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Street Scene and Community 

Head of Planning and Environment 
Chairman of Scrutiny Task Group Councillor C. B. Taylor 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To consider the findings and recommendations contained within the attached 

report relating to the investigation undertaken by the Anti-Social Behaviour 
and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are requested to: 

(a) consider and approve the attached report and recommendations 
contained within it; and 

(b) submit the attached report to the Cabinet for approval. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The background to when and how the Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free 

Zones Task Group was established is detailed within the attached report 
under "Terms of Reference". 

 
3.2 In relation to the report format, Members should note that the Cabinet made 

the following suggestions which the former Scrutiny Steering Board approved 
in April 2008: 
� Prioritising recommendations as being of low, medium or high priority; 
� Including officer actions that are already being undertaken which the Task 
Group supports; and 

� Including issues which were considered by a Task Group but did not form 
part of the final recommendations. 

 
The above have all been incorporated into the attached repor
[...]
s the request 
should be treated as a subject access request and the relevant form 
completed.

Page 60



Bromsgrove District Council CCTV Code of Practice 13 Version 3, Updated 17/12/08 

7.3.4 Images of other people who can be identified are classed as personal data 
under the principals of the Data Protection Act, and will not be disclosed. 

7.4 Comment and complaints 

7.4.1 All complaints, queries and comments from members of the public will be 
handled according to Bromsgrove District Council Customer First Policy. This 
will be available to the Public in a leaflet ‘Your Council – Your Services’ 

7.5 Interpretation 

7.5.1 This document can be explained by an interpreter or translated if required. 

7.6 Consultation 

7.6.1 Public Feedback will be sought via the CAA Place Survey, the West Mercia 
Constabulary Crime Survey and the Bromsgrove House Survey.  

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

3RD FEBRUARY 2009 
 
 
REVISED JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Street Scene and Community 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 As requested at the last Overview Board meeting on 6th January 2009, 

this report updates Members on progress of the Joint Municipal Waste 
Resource Management Forum in revising the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy.  It will be recommended that Cabinet endorses 
the strategy, subject to modification made following the current public 
consultation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Overview Board requests that the Cabinet endorses the strategy 

subject to modifications made following public consultation.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Herefordshire and 

Worcestershire was developed by the Joint Waste Resource 
Management Forum. It was adopted by all the County and District 
Councils within the two counties in 2004. Th
[...]
luation 
LSP= Local Strategic Partnership  
NJC = National Joint Council 
NO2 = Nitrogen dioxide 
PCT = Primary Care Trust 

PPS = Planning Policy Statement 
RTFO = Renewable Transport Fuels 
Obligation 
SMMT = Society of Motor Manufacturers 
and Traders Limited 
VED = Vehicle Exercise Duty 

Page 332



 
 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
SCRUTINY BOARD – 27TH JANUARY 2009 

 
OVERVIEW BOARD – 3RD FEBRUARY 2009 

 
 
 

JOINT COUNTYWIDE SCRUTINY REPORT ON FLOODING 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and P. J. 

Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects 

Head of Street Scene and Community 
Head of Planning and Environment Services 

Task Group Chairman Councillor M. King (Wychavon District Council) 
 

Our Representatives Councillors P. M. McDonald and D. L. Pardoe 
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Joint Countywide Flooding Scrutiny Report was presented to Members 

at the joint meeting of the Overview Board and Scrutiny Board in December.  
Members are now requested to consider the implications to the 
recommendations made by the Joint Countywide Flooding Task Group, as 
detailed in Appendix 1.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Consider the financial and other implications for this Council in relation to 

the implementation of the recommendations, as set out in Appendix 1; 
 
2.2 In the light of 2.1 above, consider whether to recommend that the Cabinet 

approve the Joint Countywide Flooding Scrutiny Report; and 
 
2.3 Subject to the outcome of 2.2 above, recommend to the Cabinet that 

officers who form the current watercourses officer group be requested to 
revise its terms of reference and composition in order to address the 
implications for the District of any Cabinet approved recommendations 
contained within the Joint Countywide Scrutiny Flooding Report. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 333



 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the Joint Meeting of the Overview Board and Scrutiny Board held on 2n

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), L. J. Turner (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella and 
Dr. G. H. Lord 
 
Invitees: Councillors E. J. Murray, D. L. Pardoe, S. P. Shannon, C. B. 
Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor S. R. Peters 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Ms. J. Pitman, Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr. R. Goundry, Ms. R. McAndrews and 
Ms. D. McCarthy 

 
 
 

18/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

19/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

20/08 MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last joint meeting of the Overview Board and Scrutiny 
Board held on 6th January 2009 were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

21/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 6th January 2009 
were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

22/08 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND ALCOHOL FREE ZONES REPORT  
 
Councillor C. B. Taylor, Task Group Chairman, presented the Anti-Social 
Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Report to the Board and also briefly 
outlined the background to the establishment of the Task Group.   
 
 



Overview Board 
3rd February 2009 

- 2 - 

 

There were a number of questions regarding the Task Group’s findings and 
recommendations.  In particular, there was some discussion on alcohol free 
zones (legally referred to as Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs)) in 
terms of its definition and Police enforcement of such areas.   
 
RESOLVED that the Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Report be 
approved. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet be requested to approve the Anti-Social 
Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Report, including the recommendations 
contained within it. 
 

23/08 CCTV  
 
CCTV Code of Practice 
 
The Chairman introduced Ms. R. McAndrews, CCTV and Lifeline Manager, to 
the meeting.  It was explained that Ms. McAndrews had compiled the draft 
CCTV Code of Practice and the views of the Board were requested to assist 
officers in making certain the CCTV Code of Practice was robust. 
 
The Board sought clarification on a number of issues relating to the draft Code 
of Practice and the operation of CCTV in general which officers were able to 
answer.  There was discussion on many aspects of the Code of Practice, 
including the use of the CCTV footage and associated legal implications.  
Following this discussion, a suggestion was made relating to the possibility of 
the Council charging insurance companies which requested footage for their 
own purposes. 
 
CCTV Funding 
 
Members were reminded that at the Joint Overview Board and Scrutiny Board 
Meeting held on 2nd December 2008, it was recommended, and subsequently 
approved by the Cabinet on 7th January 2009, that West Mercia Police be 
requested to consider making a financial contribution towards the replacement 
of CCTV equipment.  As requested at the last Overview Board Meeting, the 
Executive Director – Services provided an update stating that a letter had 
been sent to the Police and a response was awaited. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the CCTV Code of Practice be approved; and 
(b) that, at the next meeting of the Board, the Executive Director – Services 

be requested to provide another update relating to the possibility of 
receiving funding from West Mercia Police for CCTV equipment. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Cabinet be requested to adopt the CCTV Code of Practice; and  
(b) that the Cabinet request officers to investigate the possibility of this 

Council charging insurance companies which request CCTV footage to 
be provided for insurance claim purposes. 

 



Overview Board 
3rd February 2009 

- 3 - 

24/08 DRAFT JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
As requested at the last Overview Board Meeting, the Head of Street Scene 
and Community, Mr. Bell, presented a report on the draft revision of the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy.  It was explained that the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
had been developed by the Joint Waste Resource Management Forum and 
had been adopted by all County and District Councils within the two counties 
in 2004.  It was explained that the updated version took on board the revised 
national position.  Members asked a number of questions and there was 
discussion on various aspects of the strategy and the impact for the District. 
 
Mr. Bell confirmed that it was his understanding that although planning 
permission had been granted for autoclave plants at Hartlebury and Madley, it 
had not proved possible to conclude a satisfactory contractual arrangement to 
construct them.  However, Councillor Dr. Lord believed that the use of 
autoclave plants remained an option which was still being investigated. 
 
The Board was reassured that the MRF (Material Reclamation Facility also 
known as ‘Enviro Sort’) was on schedule to be completed later in 2009.  It was 
anticipated that the co-mingled collections in Bromsgrove could commence in 
November 2009 although it was understood that a co-mingled collection 
service was more likely to be fully implemented across the District from April 
2010.  It was expected that the new facility would be able to process additional 
types of recyclables, therefore allowing the District Council to collect more 
types of materials for recycling to help increase recycling rates further. 
 
There was a brief discussion relating to food waste disposers (also known as 
macerators) and the potential issues they cause for water companies.  Mr. Bell 
stated that there had been debates relating to the use of food waste disposers 
as there were many variables.  It was explained that the numbers of properties 
using the food waste disposers were relatively few and therefore impact on 
water companies was small at the present time.  However, research was 
continuing and further advice had been sought from water companies as part 
of the consultation process. 
 
It was reported that all local authorities were gathering baseline data for the 
national indicator (NI) 193 relating to municipal waste landfilled and when this 
data had been collected, action plans would be produced to asses the 
environmental benefits of the different disposal options.  It was confirmed that 
there was no additional household waste sites planned for Worcestershire. 
 
With reference to the disposal target (target 6 in the strategy), Mr. Bell 
explained that there were a number of ways in which landfill waste would be 
reduced including education programmes relating to reducing the volume of 
waste created, together with recycling and reusing as much waste as possible. 
 
It was pointed out that there was a legal requirement to produce and refresh 
the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy to ensure a consistent and 
robust approach was taken by all local authorities across the two counties 
which could be used for any public enquiry. 



Overview Board 
3rd February 2009 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that, subject to modifications made following public consultation, the Joint 

Municipal Waste Management Strategy be approved; and 
(b) that the Head of Street Scene and Community be requested to confirm 

whether or not autoclave plants remained an option which was still being 
investigated. 

 
RECOMMENDED that, subject to modifications made following public 
consultation, the Cabinet (in April 2009) be requested to approve and adopt 
the revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. 
 

25/08 AIR QUALITY REVIEW  
 
The Board together with Members of the Air Quality Task Group considered 
the review report.  Members took each recommendation in turn and discussed 
the progress which had been made since the recommendations had been 
approved approximately 12 months ago. 
 
Disappointment was expressed over the lack of progress with implementing 
some of the recommendations, particularly those where the District Council 
was waiting for responses from other agencies.  However, the Executive 
Director – Partnerships and Projects informed Members that he would be 
arranging a high level technical meeting to be held inviting all key interested 
parties, including representatives from the Worcestershire County Council, 
Highways Agency, Primary Care Trust and West Mercia Police.  It was hoped 
that by bringing all agencies together air quality issues could be addressed, in 
particular recommendations 1, 4, 10(b) and 12. 
 
The Chairman had a particular concern regarding the first recommendation 
which related to the District Council giving consideration to applying to the 
County Council for certain roads being made low emission zone roads.  It was 
reported by the Chairman that the officer from County Council’s Highways who 
had attended Task Group Meetings had stated that this was an option and 
therefore it was questioned why this had not moved forward. 
 
It was reported that a number of recommendations had been implemented (for 
example, recommendations 2, 10(a), 11, 13, 14, 16 and 17) and there were 
other recommendations where work was ongoing, for example 
recommendations 7 and 8 which related to the town centre redevelopment.   
 
In relation to recommendation 10(a), it was stated that a letter had been sent 
that day to 34 households within the Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
directing them to the website for further information. 
 
With regard to recommendation 17, although a newsletter had been sent to all 
taxi drivers and operators last year requesting them not to leave their engines 
running whilst waiting for the next fare at the taxi rank, there was some 
concern that this request was possibly being ignored.  Furthermore, it was 
believed some bus drivers also left engines running and it was suggested that 
they too should be requested to alter their behaviour.  It was suggested that 



Overview Board 
3rd February 2009 

- 5 - 

the Scrutiny Board could look at this issue, specifically relating to monitoring 
the situation via CCTV. 
 
With reference to the final recommendation on home working, it was explained 
that although a formal policy had not yet been adopted corporately, Heads of 
Service could allow ad hoc home working when appropriate.  Links to asset 
management were explained.  It was stated that long term home working had 
additional financial implications, however, if there was a move to purpose-built 
premises, financial savings could potentially be made if, where appropriate, 
certain staff or departments worked from home on a permanent basis.  In the 
meantime, infrequent home working was the only viable option. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the review report be noted; 
(b) that the Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects be requested to 

provide Members with a progress update in relation to the first 
recommendation specifically;  

(c) that, with the aim of helping to reduce air pollution, the Scrutiny Board be 
requested to consider looking at the possibility of monitoring and 
enforcing against taxi and bus drivers who leave vehicle engines running 
in between fares and shifts; 

(d) that the Executive Director – Services be requested to provide Members 
with information regarding the Council’s carbon footprint, specifically in 
relation to staff that who were allowed to work from home early February 
2009 when there had been heavy snow fall; and 

(e) that future updates relating to approved recommendations from the Air 
Quality investigation be included in the quarterly recommendation 
tracker. 

 
26/08 JOINT COUNTYWIDE SCRUTINY REPORT ON FLOODING - 

IMPLICATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the implications for this Council to 
the recommendations made by the Joint Countywide Flooding Task Group. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Cabinet be requested to approve the recommendations 

contained within the Joint Countywide Scrutiny Report on Flooding; and  
(b) that the Cabinet request the officers who form the current watercourses 

officer group to review its terms of reference and composition in order to 
address the implications for the District of any Cabinet approved 
recommendations contained within the Joint Countywide Scrutiny 
Flooding Report. 

 
27/08 OVERVIEW RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Members of the Board considered the items contained within the Overview 
Recommendation Tracker. 
 



Overview Board 
3rd February 2009 

- 6 - 

RESOLVED that the Overview Recommendation Tracker be noted. 
 

28/08 PROPOSALS FOR FUTURE INVESTIGATIONS  
 
The Board considered the three scrutiny proposals which had been included 
on the work programme. 
 
With regard to ‘Sponsorship Funding’ it was reiterated that the existing policy 
was still in its infancy and input from the Board in reviewing the policy would 
be helpful. 
 
There was a lengthy discussion in relation to the topic ‘Takeaways’ as some 
Members believed it was an area worth pursuing whilst other Members 
disagreed.   
 
Some Members believed there were too many takeaway outlets in certain 
locations across the District and the number of takeaways needed to be 
controlled in order to protect the character of a particular area.  Other 
concerns mentioned relating to this topic were crime and health issues. 
 
However, the Board was informed that there was a difficulty in comparing 
against other authorities which had local policies relating to takeaways as it 
was understood that such policies had been adopted under the old planning 
system rather than under the new Local Development Framework.  Taking into 
account the advice from the Head of Planning and Environment Services that 
national policy guidance and market forces also needed to be considered, 
there were questions as to what could be achieved if the primary aim of 
Overview Members was to control the number of takeaways within a particular 
area.   
 
To assist the Board into coming to a decision, it was suggested that Members 
could request further information from the Planning Department to enable the 
Board to discuss which areas around hot food takeaways could potentially be 
investigated further so to ensure Members achieved viable outcomes. 
 
Within the same report, it was also proposed that the topic ‘Older People’ 
should be examined and it was suggested that a Task Group should be 
established to undertake the investigation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that ‘Sponsorship Funding’ be investigated by the Board to assist officers 

in ensuring the existing policy was fit for purpose; and 
(b) that a Task Group be established to investigate the topic of ‘Older 

People’. 
 

29/08 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
Forward Plan – February to May 2009 
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which included key and non-key 
decisions due to be taken by the Cabinet over the forthcoming months. 



Overview Board 
3rd February 2009 

- 7 - 

 
Further information was requested on item 4 (Housing Strategy 2006-2011 
Mid Term Review), item 12 (Preferred Planning Guidance (PPG)17 - Outturn), 
item 13 (Sports Hub Provision) item 28 (West Midlands Biodiversity Pledge 
and Revised Biodiversity Action Plan) and item 35 (Place Survey Results). 
 
With regards to item 19 (Customer First and Access Strategy) it was explained 
that the access strategy related to issues for vulnerable and minority groups 
accessing Council services and facilities. 
 
It was believed that within the Medium Term Financial Plan, fixed penalty 
notices (FPN) had not been considered as a high priority and as a result it was 
thought the necessary funding for implementation had not been approved.  
Therefore, the report referred to as item 32 on the Forward Plan would no 
longer be required. 
 
In relation to item 35 (Place Survey), it was explained that the Assistant Chief 
Executive was waiting for the Place Survey results.  However, this information 
could be made available to the Overview Board when it was received.  It was 
stated that the Worcestershire Partnership Board might also have some 
information that could be useful to the Overview Board. 
 
Supplementary list of Forward Plan items – 2009/10 
 
Members considered the list of anticipated reports for the rest of 2009/10 
which had been split into service areas. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that further information be provided to the Overview Board relating to the 

following: 
� Item 4 (Housing Strategy 2006-2011 Mid Term Review) 
� Item 12 (Preferred Planning Guidance (PPG)17 - Outturn) 
� Item 13 (Sports Hub Provision) 
� Item 28 (West Midlands Biodiversity Pledge and Revised Biodiversity 

Action Plan) 
(b) that the reason for the delay in relation to item 19 (Customer First and 

Access Strategy) be provided to Members of the Overview Board; 
(c) that confirmation be given as to whether or not funding was approved for 

the implementation of Fixed Penalty Notices (item 32);  
(d) that further information relating to item 35 (Place Survey) be requested 

from the Assistant Chief Executive, as soon as the results were available; 
and 

(e) that all other items on the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

30/08 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered all the items included within its Work Programme. 



Overview Board 
3rd February 2009 

- 8 - 

 
RESOLVED that the Overview Board’s Work Programme be noted and 
updated as necessary. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


